LC-221 User Manual
Warranty
All products manufactured by ICP DAS are under
warranty regarding defective materials for a period of
one year from the date of delivery to the original
purchaser.
Warning
ICP DAS assumes no liability for any damage resulting

40193 Power-on analog output value R/W
40289 Analog output slew rate R/W
40417 Analog output type code R/W
40481 Firmware version (low word) R
40482 Firmware version (high word) R
40483 Module name (low word) R
40484 Module name (high word) R
40485 Module address, valid range: 1 ~ 247 R/W
40486 Bits 5:0
Baud Rate, 0x03 ~ 0x0A
Code 0x03 0x04 0x05 0x06
Baud 1200 2400 4800 9600
Code 0x07 0x08 0x09 0x0A
Baud 19200 38400 57600 115200
Bits 7:6
    00: no parity, 1 stop bit
    01: no parity, 2 stop bits
    10: even parity, 1 stop bit
    11: odd parity, 1 stop bit
R/W
40488 Modbus response delay time in ms,
valid range: 0 ~ 30
R/W
40489 Host watchdog timeout value, 0 ~ 255,
in 0.1s
R/W
40492 Host watchdog timeout count, write 0
to clear
R/W
10033 Digital input value of channel 0 R
10065 DI High latched values R
10073 DO High latched values R
LC-221 User Manual Ver. 1.00 8/10
Address Description Attribute
10097 DI Low latched values R
10105 DO Low latched values R
00001 Digital output value of channel 0 R/W
00033 Digital input value of channel 0 R
00065 DI High latched values R
00073 DO High latched values R
00097 DI Low latched values R
00105 DO Low latched values R
00129 Safe value of digital output channel 0 R/W
00161 Power on value of digital output
channel 0
R/W
00193 Counter update trigger edge of
channel 0
R/W
00513 Write 1 to clear counter value of
channel 0
W
00257 Protocol, 0: DCON, 1: Modbus RTU R/W
00258 0: Modbus RTU, 1: Modbus ASCII R/W
00260 Modbus host watchdog mode
0: same as I-7000
1: can use AO and DO command to
clear host watchdog timeout status
R/W
00261 1: enable, 0: disable host watchdog R/W
00264 Write 1 to clear latched DIO W
00265 DI active state, 0: normal, 1: inverse R/W
00266 DO active state, 0: normal, 1:inverse R/W
00269 Modbus data format, 0: hex, 1:
engineering
R/W
00270 Host watch dog timeout status, write 1
to clear host watch dog timeout status
R/W
00273 Reset status, 1: first read after
powered on, 0: not the first read after
powered on
R
LC-221 User Manual Ver. 1.00 9/10
4 Type Code
Type Code Output
Range
Data Format Max Min
Engineering 20000 0 0 0 ~ 20 mA Hexadecimal FFFFh 0000h
Engineering 20000 4000 1 4 ~ 20 mA Hexadecimal FFFFh 0000h
Engineering 10000 0 2 0 ~ 10 V Hexadecimal FFFFh 0000h
Engineering 5000 0 4 0 ~ 5 V
Hexadecimal FFFFh 0000h
5 Function Descriptions
 If switch SW1 is pressed for less than one second, then the switch is considered
to be a normal switch and is used to turn the light on or off.
 If switch SW1 is pressed and remains pressed for longer than one second, then
the switch is considered to be a dimmer controller that can be used to adjust the
brightness of the light.
 The dimming control process can be ended at any time by releasing switch SW1.
The next time the switch is pressed, dimming control will begin form the exact
position of the last break is control.
 The dimming control is cyclic, meaning that once the brightness control reaches
its maximum position(100%), the next control action will begin to decrease the
brightness value. Similarly, once the brightness control reaches its minimum
position(10%), the next control action will begin to increase the brightness.
LC-221 User Manual Ver. 1.00 10/10
	 1 Introduction
	2 Hardware Information
	2.1 IO Specifications
	2.2 System Specifications
	2.3 Pin Assignments